

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, a Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Defendant,

And

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,
Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-1008-PLM
Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

**PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S
AMENDED RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON PREEMPTION**

****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED****

<p>Stephen Michael Ragatzki (P81952) Christopher James Gartman (P83286) Joseph Mikhail Infante (P68719) MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs 99 Monroe Avenue NW, Ste 1200 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 776-6351 ragatzki@millercanfield.com gartman@millercanfield.com infante@millercanfield.com</p> <p>Barry Kaltenbach MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs 227 Monroe Street, Ste 3600 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 460-4200 kaltenbach@millercanfield.com</p>	<p>Thomas J. McGraw (P48817) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Attorneys for Defendant 2075 W. Big Beaver Road, Ste 750 Troy, MI 48084 (248) 502-4000 tmcgraw@mcgrawmorris.com</p> <p>Bogomir Rajsic, III (P79191) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Attorneys for Defendant 300 Ottawa Avenue, NW, Suite 820 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 288-3700/Fax (616) 214-7712 brajsic@mcgrawmorris.com</p>
<p>Scott Robert Eldridge (P66452) MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs One E. Michigan Avenue, Ste 900 Lansing, MI 48933 (517) 487-2070 eldridge@millercanfield.com</p>	<p>William K. Fahey (P27745) Christopher Scott Patterson (P74350) John Seamus Brennan (P55431) FAHEY SCHULTZ PLC Attorneys for Defendant 4151 Okemos Road Okemos, MI 48864 (517) 381-0100 wfahey@fsbriaw.com cpatterson@fsbriaw.com jbrennan@fsbriaw.com</p>

<p>John Stephen Gilliam (P81421) PLUNKETT COONEY Attorneys for Defendant 38505 Woodward Ave. Ste 100 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48034 (248) 433-7082 jgilliam@plunkettcooney.com</p>	<p>Tracy Jane Andrews (P67467) LAW OFFICE OF TRACY JANE ANDREWS Attorneys for Intervenor 619 Webster Street Traverse City, MI 48686 (231) 714-9402 tjandrews@envlaw.com</p>
	<p>Holly L. Hillyer (P85318) OLSON BZDOK & HOWARD PC Attorneys for Intervenor 420 E. Front Street Traverse City, MI 49686 (231) 946-0044 holly@envlaw.com</p>

**DEFENDANT PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S AMENDED RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PREEMPTION CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

EXHIBITS iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 A. Statutory Grant of Authority for the PTZO 1

 B. Winery Operations Under the PTZO 3

 1. Section 6.7.2(19) – Farm Processing Facility. 3

 2. Section 8.7.3(10) – Winery-Chateau..... 4

 3. Section 8.7.3(12) – Remote Winery Tasting Room. 4

 C. Plaintiffs Claim Preemption of Winery-Related Ordinances..... 4

 D. The Township Amended the “Winery Ordinances” Through Amendment 201 in December, 2022. 8

LAW AND ARGUMENT 9

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A CASE OR CONTROVERSY ON THE PREEMPTION CLAIM. 10

V. THE MLCC DOES NOT PREEMPT THE PTZO..... 12

 A. Discussion of Statutory Underpinnings of the MZEA and MLCC..... 12

 B. Preemption Standards 15

 C. None of the ordinances challenged constitute a complete prohibition on the conduct in Peninsula Township, but rather limit the conduct based on the Township’s authority to zone..... 21

 1. The PTZO can regulate Plaintiffs’ hours of operation..... 21

 2. The PTZO can regulate amplified music. 26

 3. The PTZO can regulate catering. 28

 4. The PTZO can regulate restaurants..... 30

VI. THE TOWNSHIP HAS NOT VIOLATED THE MZEA. 32

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO “28 U.S.C. § 1988” IS FRIVOLOUS. 33

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahern v. O'Donnell</i> , 109 F.3d 809 (1st Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Alexander v. CareSource</i> , 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Allen v. Liquor Control Comm.</i> , 122 Mich. App. 718; 333 N.W.2d 20 (1982).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	10
<i>Bundo v. Walled Lake</i> , 395 Mich. 679; 238 N.W.2d 154 (1976).....	24
<i>Cady v. City of Detroit</i> , 289 Mich. 499; 286 N.W. 805 (1939).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	9
<i>City of Grand Rapids v. Brookstone Capital, LLC</i> , 334 Mich. App. 452 (2020).....	12
<i>Commercial Money Ctr., Inc. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Crossroads Outdoor LLC v. Green Oak Charter Twp.</i> , 2019 WL 1326641 (E.D. Mich., Mar. 25, 2019).....	33
<i>Davis v. McCourt</i> , 226 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>DeRuiter v. Twp. of Byron</i> , 505 Mich. 130; 949 N.W.2d 91 (2020).....	passim
<i>Detroit v. Qualls</i> , 434 Mich. 340; 454 N.W.2d 374 (1990).....	20
<i>Elvis Presley Enters., Inc. v. Elvisly Yours, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Fieger v. Ferry</i> , 471 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167; 120 S.Ct. 693 (2000).....	11
<i>Jott, Inc. v. Clinton Charter Twp.</i> , 224 Mich. App. 513; 569 N.W.2d 841 (1997).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Landon Holdings, Inc. v. Grattan Twp.</i> , 257 Mich. App. 154; 667 N.W.2d 93 (2003).....	12, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555; 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>MacDonald Advertising Co. v. McIntyre</i> , 211 Mich. App. 406; 536 N.W.2d 249 (1995).....	12
<i>Maple BPA, Inc. v. Bloomfield Charter Twp.</i> , 302 Mich. App. 505; 838 N.W.2d 915 (2013).....	15, 16, 24, 25
<i>Mettler Walloon, L.L.C. v. Melrose Twp.</i> , 281 Mich. App. 184; 761 N.W.2d 293 (2008).....	11, 34
<i>Miller v. Fabius Twp.</i> , 366 Mich. 250; 114 N.W.2d 205 (1962).....	20
<i>Mutchall v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 323 Mich. 215; 35 N.W.2d 245 (1948).....	23
<i>Nat'l Amusement Co. v. Johnson</i> , 270 Mich. 613; 259 N.W.2d 342 (1935).....	19
<i>Noey v. Saginaw</i> , 271 Mich. 595; 261 N.W. 88 (1935).....	23, 25
<i>Oppenhuizen v. Zeeland</i> , 101 Mich. App. 40; 300 N.W.2d 445 (1980).....	15
<i>Padecky v. Muskegon Charter Township</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2022 WL 4112075 (2022).....	21, 23
<i>People v. Llewellyn</i> , 401 Mich. 314; 257 N.W.2d 902 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor</i> , 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Rental Prop Owners Ass'n of Kent Cty v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 455 Mich. 246; 566 N.W.2d 514 (1997).....	27
<i>St. Francis Health Care Centre v. Shalala</i> , 205 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming</i> , 495 Mich. 1; 846 N.W.2d 531 (2014).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 32
<i>Tuscola Wind III, LLC v. Almer Charter Twp.</i> , 327 F.Supp.3d 1028 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	11
<i>Van Buren Twp. v. Garter Belt Inc.</i> , 258 Mich. App. 594; 673 N.W.2d 111 (2003).....	24
<i>Vill of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 US 1; 94 S Ct 1536; 39 L Ed 2d 797 (1974).....	17
<i>Walsh v. City of River Rouge</i> , 385 Mich. 623; 189 N.W.2d 318 (1971).....	16, 17

Statutes

MCL 125.3201	17
MCL 125.3801	2
MCL § 125.3291	2
MCL 125.3401(5)	25
MCL § 436.1101	12
MCL § 436.1113(1)(b).....	13
MCL 436.1536(7)(h).....	13, 31
MCL 436.1547	28, 29, 30
MCL 436.1547(1)(b).....	28, 30
MCL 436.1916(11)	13
MCL 436.2114.....	21, 22

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	33
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1003.....	1
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1003(1).....	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	9
-----------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 7, §34	17
-------------------	----

EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 - Township Master Plan
- Exhibit 2 - Zoning Ordinance Amendment No. 201.
- Exhibit 3 - Wine Maker or Small Wine Maker Licensing Requirements and General Information
- Exhibit 4 - Excerpted Licenses from Liquor Control Commission
- Exhibit 5 - 1998 Declaratory Ruling
- Exhibit 6 - *Padecky v. Muskegon Charter Township*, ___ N.W.2d ___, 2022 WL 4112075 (2022)
